

COLORADO DIVISION OF RECLAMATION, MINING AND SAFETY

1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, Colorado 80203 ph(303) 866-3567

REQUEST FOR FULL OR PARTIAL RELEASE OF PERMIT AREA

Please indicate if you are requesting: FULL/FINAL RELEASE OF ENTIR	E PERMITTED AREA	
from the existing permit under this re You will also need to submit updated	L RELEASE) ction, you will need to specify how man vision. I wish to release 618.00 mining and reclamation plan maps that the current permit area, and the resultin	acres at this time. accurately depict both the
File No.: M- 1988-048	Site Name: Carr Gravel Res	ource
County: Weld		_
Permittee: L.G. Everist, Inco	prporated (Inc.)	RECENTED
Operator (If Other than Permittee):	ame as above	DEC 12 2013
Permittee Representative: Dennis	Fields, Vice President	DIVISION OF RECLAMATION DIVISION OF RECLAMATION MINING AND SAFETY
Certified Mail# 7010 1060 0001		Milanco

In accordance with Rule 4.17.1(2) the Operator shall include the names, addresses and phone numbers of all owners of record to the affected land. Please attach additional sheets for this information if required.

L.G. Everist, Inc. - 7321 East 88th Avenue, Suite 200, Henderson, CO 80640

(L.G. Everist, Inc. Contact: Lynn Mayer Shults, 303-286-2247)

Mr. Larry Thomas - 331 Sioux Drive, Cheyenne, WY 82009 (307-631-8693)

Please see Acreage Release Request letter to Eric Scott, dated 12/9/13, for more details. (A copy is attached to this form. The original letter was sent via Certified Mail 7010 1060 0001 6977 0610.)

In accordance with Rule 4.17.1(4) the Operator or their agent MUST sign that they have complied with the following statement: "All applicable portions of the Reclamation Plan requirements have been satisfied in accordance with these Rules and all applicable requirements under the Act."

eleb

12-10-13

Signature of Permittee, Operator or their authorized agent Da

Important: In accordance with Rule 4.17.1(3) This release request must be submitted to the Division via certified mail and separate from any other correspondence to the Division.

L.G. EVERIST, INC.



ROCK SOLD SINCE 1876

December 9, 2013

Mr. Eric Scott Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

Sent via Certified Mail # 7010 1060 0001 6977 0610

RE: DRMS Permit M-1988-048, Carr Gravel Resource - Acreage Release Request

Dear Mr. Scott:

L.G. Everist, Inc. respectfully submits an Acreage Release Request for the Carr Gravel Resource, DRMS Permit M-1988-048. L.G. Everist is requesting acreage release of fully reclaimed areas of the site, which are generally located in the north half of the site, from the northern boundary of the entire permit area, down to the southern boundary of the "Transload Area" for a total of 618 acres.

The following paragraphs give more details on the areas that are reclaimed.

Carr Gravel Resource "Transload Area" (N 1/2 Section 35, T11N, R67W, 6th PM, Weld County)

In 2011, L.G. Everist amended the Carr Gravel Resource DRMS permit to change the reclamation plan on 303 acres from a post mining land use of rangeland to transload area. The "Transload Area" included a transload area (280 acres) located in the north half of Section 35 and by the existing railroad tracks. It also included a separate equipment storage area (9.75 acres) and haul and access roads (13.25 acres) located generally in Section 27 for post-mining use and access.

As per our discussion during your informal visit to the site in October, L.G. Everist has completed the reclamation in the "Transload Area" as per the approved reclamation plan. We have removed the remaining "mining" equipment, and removed the temporary pond located in the northeast section of the area. So the "Transload Area" is fully reclaimed as the approved reclamation plan. L.G. Everist respectfully requests release of the 303 acres.

Carr Gravel Resource "Van Loo" area (E 1/2 E 1/2 Sec 27, T11N, R67W, 6th PM, Weld County)

In 2000, L.G. Everist amended the Carr Gravel Resource DRMS Permit to add 110 acres of the "Van Loo" property into the mining and reclamation plans. As mentioned above, in 2011, L.G. Everist amended the DRMS Permit to change the reclamation plan on part of the entire site from a post mining land use of rangeland to transload area, and 20 acres of the "Transload Area" are within the "Van Loo" area. Those "transload areas" are the north-south haul road (13.25 acres) along the east side of "Van Loo" and an equipment storage area (9.75 acres) in the south part of the "Van Loo" area. The "Transload Areas" are fully reclaimed, and the remaining 90 acres of the "Van Loo" area have been fully reclaimed for years as rangeland, all as per the reclamation plan. L.G. Everist respectfully requests release of the entire 110 acres.

Carr Gravel Resource "Thomas" area (W 1/2 Section 26, T11N, R67W, 6th PM, Weld County)

The "Thomas" property is the only property within the Carr Gravel Resource that L.G. Everist does not own. L.G. Everist has had a lease with the Thomas family throughout the life of the permit. The property has been mined and reclaimed. The majority of the property has been reclaimed and sustainably vegetated for quite a few years. This past year, L.G. Everist reclaimed the southern section of the property that had been part of the Carr processing plant area. L.G. Everist installed fencing and a gate for landowner access, graded the area, and topsoiled and seeded with native grasses.

As per our discussion during your informal visit to the site in October, the vast majority of the property is well-vegetated and nicely reclaimed, and if the landowner accepts the reclamation "as is", it would help to allow release of his entire property. L.G. Everist has received that acceptance from the landowner, Mr. Larry Thomas, and is including his signed letter in this submittal. L.G. Everist respectfully requests release of the approximately 225 permitted acres of the Thomas property.

Therefore, the total acreage L.G. Everist is requesting be released from the Carr Gravel Resource site is as follows:

Transload Area	303 acres
Van Loo Area (110 acres - 20 acres accounted for in Transload Area)	90 acres
Thomas Area	225 acres
Total acreage requesting to be released	618 acres

The entire permitted acreage is 1402 acres, so with this release, it would be reduced to 784 acres.

We have attached the signed letter from Mr. Thomas, accepting his property "as is", and a copy of the DRMS Exhibit F1 map, showing the areas we are requesting be released from the permit.

If you have questions, or need additional information prior to scheduling the acreage release inspection of the site, please contact me at 303-286-2247 or Imshults@lgeverist.com. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Mayer Shults **Regulatory Managei**

cc: Dennis Fields Roger Servold Larry Thomas L.G. EVERIST, INC.

ROCK SOLID SINCE 1876



7321 E. 88th Avenue, Sutte 200 Henderson, Colorado 80640 Phone 303-287-9606 • Fax 303-289-1348

November 14, 2013

Mr. Larry Thomas 331 Sioux Drive Cheyenne, WY 82009

RE: Carr Gravel Resource, DRMS Permit # M-1988-048 Request for Landowner Approval of Reclamation, Parcel # 020126000001

Dear Mr. Thomas:

L.G. Everist, Inc. would like to request a final release of the Thomas property that is part of the Carr Gravel Resource, from the Division of Reclamation Mining and Safety (DRMS) Permit M-1988-048.

Your property has been reclaimed and sustainably vegetated for quite a few years. This past year we reclaimed the southern section of your property that had been part of the Carr processing plant area as per the letter agreement of August 31, 2011. We installed fencing and a gate, graded the area, and topsoiled and seeded with native grasses.

I met with a DRMS representative at the Carr site on Wednesday, October 23, 2013. He indicated that the majority of your property looks well vegetated and nicely reclaimed, with only the recently planted southern section possibly needing more time for sustainable native grass growth. He also said he would leave the release decision up to the landowner.

L.G. Everist would like to ask for release of your property from the DRMS permit, and if you accept its reclamation "as is", then please indicate your acceptance by signing below. Once you do, we will formally ask for release from the DRMS, which will take 30-60 days to complete.

Please note that release from the DRMS permit will terminate the Equipment Storage Lease/Payment of \$2,000/year, but has no effect on property easements or water leases with L.G. Everist.

If you have any questions, please contact Lynn Mayer Shults at 303-286-2247 (office), or by email at Imshults@lgeverist.com.

Sincerely,

un May Just

Lynn Mayer Shults Regulatory Manager

cc: Dennis Fields, Vice President

Please sign below if you agree that the reclamation is acceptable to you <u>as is</u> and that you would like your property, Parcel # 020126000001 (Part of Section 26, T11N, R67W, 6th PM, Weld County, Colorado), released from <u>the Carr Gravel Resource DRMS Permit # M-1988-048</u>.

Landowner Signature: Larry Thomas

<u>//-15-9</u>8/3 Date



* , 		4.			
	PLACE STICKEN AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT OF THE REJURN ADDRESS, FOLD AT DOTTED LINE CERTIFIED MAIL	7010 1060 0001 6977 0610 7010 1060 0001 6977 0610	U.S. Postal Service TA CERTIFIED MAIL TA REC (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance O For delivery information visit our website OFFICIAL Postage Certified Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Sent To AttA: Eric Scott Division of Reclamation, M 1313 Sherman St., Room 27 Denver, Colorado 80203	overage Provided) at www.usps.com USE Postmark Here	-
			8	TONS	

	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
2 ×	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we are made address on the reverse 	A. Signature X Agent Addressee
	 so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
	1. Article Addressed to: Attn: ERIC SCOTT	D. is delivery address different from item 1? □ Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: □ No
	Division of Reclamation, Mining & Safety 1313 Sherman St., Room 215 Denver, Colorado 80203	3. Şervice Type Aj Certified Mail
		Insured Mail C.O.D. A. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
	2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 701010	60 0001 6977 0610
	PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Ret	







Mr. Eric Scott Div. of Reclamation, Mining & Safety 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, CO 80203